quoted prices. The fair value of all equity instruments (including bonds) which are traded in the stock exchanges is valued using the closing price as at
the reporting period. The mutual funds are valued using the closing NAV.

Level 2: The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined using valuation techniques which maximise the use
of observable market data and rely as little as possible on entity specific estimates. If all significant inputs to fair value an instrument are observable, the
instrument is included in level 2.

Level 3: If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is included in level 3.

B. Measurement of fair values

Derivative financial instruments are valued based on quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets or inputs that are directly or indirectly
observable in the market place.

Sensitivity analysis

For the fair values of forward contracts of foreign currencies, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the significant observable
inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects.

Significant observable inputs

 March 31, 2019
 Profit or (loss)

 March 31, 2018
 Profit or (loss)

 Increase  Decrease  Increase  Decrease

Spot rate of the foreign currency (1% movement)  NA  NA  NA  NA

Interest rates (100 bps movement)  (45.78)  45.78  (73.29)  73.29

C. Financial risk management

The Company has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

- Credit risk

- Liquidity risk

- Market risk

Biocon Pharma Limited

FINANCIAL REPORT

023

(i) Risk management framework

The Company’s risk management is carried out by the treasury department under policies approved by the Board of Directors. The Board provides
written principles for overall risk management, as well as policies covering specific areas, such as foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, use
of derivative and non-derivative financial instruments and investment of excess liquidity.

[…]

to foreign exchange risk through operating and borrowing activities in foreign currency.

The currency profile of financial assets and financial liabilities as at March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2018 are as below:

March 31, 2019  USD  EUR  Others  Total

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  -  -  -  -

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  (1,386.50)  -  -  (1,386.50)

Other current financial liabilities  (23.59)  (13.13)  (0.09)  (36.81)

Net assets / (liabilities)  (1,410.09)  (13.13)  (0.09)  (1,423.31)

March 31, 2018  USD  EUR  Others  Total

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  -  -  -  -

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  (1,301.58)  -  -  (1,301.58)

Other current financial liabilities  (15.80)  (19.20)  -  (35.00)

Net assets / (liabilities)  (1,317.38)  (19.20)  -  (1,336.58)

FORTITUDE Annual Report 2019

024

Sensivitity analysis

The sensivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments and the impact on
other components of equity arises from foreign exchange forward/option contracts designated as cash flow hedges.

Particulars  Impact on profit or loss  Impact on other
components of equity

 March 31, 2019  March 31, 2018  March 31, 2019  March 31, 2018

USD Sensitivity

INR/USD - Increase by 1%  (14.10)  (13.17)  (10.01)  (13.17)

INR/USD - Decrease by 1%  14.10  13.17  10.01  13.17

EUR Sensitivity

INR/EUR - Increase by 1%  (0.13)  (0.19)  (0.13)  (0.19)

INR/EUR - Decrease by 1%  0.13  0.19  0.13  0.19

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk.
During the year ended March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2018 the Company’s borrowings at variable rate were mainly denominated in USD.

(a) Interest rate risk exposure

The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars  March 31, 2019  March 31, 2018

Variable rate borrowings  1,679.50  2,075.58

Total borrowings  1,679.50  2,075.58